

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

### Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 13-0696 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/5/2013 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 6/25/2013 **Final action:** 6/25/2013

Title: Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters recommending the Board adopt Resolution 091-2013 approving

an Agreement for grant funds available under the Help America Vote Act Polling Place Accessibility Training Program and authorize the Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters to execute the grant funding

Agreement No.13G26104.

FUNDING: Federal Grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. A - Resolution.pdf, 2. B - Agreement.pdf, 3. C - Blue Route.pdf, 4. Executed Resolution 091-2013

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/25/2013	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters recommending the Board adopt Resolution **091-2013** approving an Agreement for grant funds available under the Help America Vote Act Polling Place Accessibility Training Program and authorize the Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters to execute the grant funding Agreement No.13G26104.

FUNDING: Federal Grant.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$16,150
Budgeted	
New Funding	\$16,150
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$16,150
Change To Net County Cost	\$0

## Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

No Change to Net County Cost

#### **Background**

The Secretary of State has made \$16,150 available in the Help America Vote Act (HAVA) grant funds for attendance at Department of Rehabilitation (DOR) regional training sessions and for polling place

File #: 13-0696, Version: 1

improvements and equipment necessary to implement HAVA Section 261 requirements. The grant funds will expire December 31, 2014.

The Elections Department will use the grant funds to attend DOR training, update accessibility surveys for polling places to be used in 2013 and 2014 elections and purchase equipment to improve polling place accessibility.

#### **Reason for Recommendation**

Execution of a State Standard Agreement is required for receipt of the grant funds.

### Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

The Recorder-Clerk-Registrar of Voters will sign and return the State Standard Agreement to the California Secretary of State.

#### Contact

William E. Schultz x 7505 or Linda Webster x 7483

#### Concurrences